



# Franklin County USBC Bowling Association Hall of Fame By-Laws

## Article I

The Franklin County USBC Bowling Association will have and will maintain a Hall of Fame.

A committee consisting of active Hall of Fame members will receive and review resumes of bowlers in the Franklin County USBC Bowling Association for consideration for induction into the Hall of Fame.

The committee shall select one member to serve as Chairperson. The Chairperson's responsibilities shall consist of setting meeting dates, advising the Association of those dates and to conduct the meetings.

## Article II

The Hall of Fame Committee will function as a service of the Franklin County USBC Bowling Association. The awards, permanent recognition plaques, etc. will be funded by the Association general fund.

The Association President or his designated representative will act as Liaison Officer and attend meetings of the Hall of Fame in a non-voting capacity.

Resumes can be submitted by any member of the Association to the Association Manager, who will forward said resumes to the Hall of Fame Chairperson for the Committees consideration. The Association Manager must receive submission of the resumes by January 1 to be considered. Hall of Fame voting must be completed by March 1. Induction into the Hall of Fame will take place at the annual Franklin County USBC Bowling Association's Awards Presentation Night.

### Qualifications

- 1. It is mandatory that the bowler be a member for 10 years consecutive membership or at least 15 years broken membership in the Franklin County USBC Bowling Association.
- 2. It is mandatory that the bowler is or has been a member in good standing in the USBC, ABC, or WIBC and the Franklin County USBC Bowling Association.
- 3. It is recommended that the bowler is or has been a league officer and/or an officer or director of the Association.
- 4. It is recommended that the bowler has participated in the Association, and/or State and National Championships.
- 5. It is recommended that the bowler must have maintained a consistently high performance in leagues and/or Association tournaments, and/or performed in the above with conduct and service in the Association for the improvement of the sport of Ten Pin Bowling in the Franklin County area.

### Article III

The number of Hall of Fame committee members required, as a quorum for voting candidates must be at least 50 percent of the current members who are located in the immediate area. No more than two (2) candidates may be selected for induction in any given year. To be inducted into Hall of Fame a candidate must receive 2/3 majority of the voting members that make up the quorum.

If a candidate does not receive the required votes for induction, his name and resume will be retained for future consideration for a period of 2 years. After 2 years an updated resume must be submitted for reconsideration.

Candidates selected for the Hall of Fame will be inducted at the Association's annual Awards Presentation Night.

May 2000 Updated March 2008 Re-typed on letter head January 2011